

**Case No. 18-1992**  
*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Sixth Circuit**

---

**CHRISTOPHER GRAVELINE, WILLARD H. JOHNSON, MICHAEL  
LEIBSON, and KELLIE K. DEMING,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**RUTH JOHNSON, Secretary of State of Michigan, and SALLY WILLIAMS,  
Director of Michigan Bureau of Elections, in their official capacities,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal of Preliminary Injunction Entered by the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Case No. 2:18-cv-12354-VAR-DRG  
The Honorable Victoria A. Roberts, Presiding*

---

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY  
MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**OLIVER B. HALL**  
Center for Competitive Democracy  
P.O. Box 21090  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
TEL: 202-248-9294  
[oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org](mailto:oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org)  
(DC 976463) (MI)

**WILLIAM P. TEDARDS, JR.**  
1101 30<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
TEL: 202 797-9135  
[BT@tedards.net](mailto:BT@tedards.net)  
(DC 143636) (MI) (Sixth Cir.)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

DATED: September 5, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Secretary’s Motion Should Be Denied Because She Fails to Address, Much Less Attempt to Meet, the Legal Standard That Applies to This Court’s Review of the District Court’s Entry of a Preliminary Injunction .....	2
II. The Secretary’s Motion Should Be Denied Because the Secretary Does Not and Cannot Show That the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Issuing the Preliminary Injunction.. ..	4
III. The Secretary’s Motion Should Be Denied Because the District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Fashioning a Remedy to Protect the First Amendment Rights Implicated By Michigan’s Total Exclusion of Statewide Independent Candidates From the Ballot. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
ADDENDUM - DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS WITH PAGE ID # RANGE.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) . . . . .	5
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning v. Tenke</i> , 511 F. 3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania et al. v. Cortes</i> , 116 F.Supp.3d 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015); <i>affirmed by</i> No. 15-3046 (3d Cir. June 2, 2016) . . . . .	14
<i>Goldman-Frankie v. Austin</i> , 727 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016) . . . . .	13
<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , No. 16-11689 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) . . . . .	14
<i>Hall v. Austin</i> , 495 F. Supp. 782 (E.D. Mich. 1980) . . . . .	11
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) . . . . .	7
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F. 3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F. Supp.2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008) . . . . .	12

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974) . . . . .

*McCarthy v. Askew*,  
540 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . . 9

*MacBride v. Askew*,  
541 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .

*McCarthy v. Askew*,  
420 F.Supp. 775 (D.C. Fla. 1976) . . . . . 10

*McCarthy v. Austin*,  
423 F.Supp. 990 (W.D. Mich. 1976) . . . . . 10, 11

*McCarthy v. Briscoe*,  
429 U.S. 1317, 97 S. Ct. 10 (1976) . . . . . 9, 12, 14

*McCarthy v. Exon*,  
424 F.Supp. 1143 (D. Neb.) *summ. aff'd.*, 429 U.S. 972 (1976) . . . . . 10

*MacBride v. Exon*,  
558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977) . . . . . 11

*McCarthy v. Noel*,  
420 F.Supp. 799 (D.C. R.I. 1976) . . . . . 9

*McCarthy v. Tribbitt*,  
421 F.Supp. 1193 (D.C. Del. 1976) . . . . . 10

*Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass'n*,  
64 F. 3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 4

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) . . . . . 4, 7

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . . 9

**STATUTES**

Ky. Elec. Code § 118.315(2) ..... 15

O.R.C. § 3513.257(A)..... 15

Tenn. Elec. Code § 2-5-101(b)(1) ..... 15
